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real threat is the conventional threat and any effort to divert our resource!!
from these preparations would certainly weaken our position.

Shel P. C. Borooah: May I know whether in view of imminent nuclear explosion by China the Government consider that the development. of nuclear weapons in our country is a "must" for our defence as well as to give some confidence in the minds of the Himalayan and other Afro-Asian countries that we have the ability to resist China?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: As I said, in the matter of nuclear weapons, the Government's policy or defence preparations have ultimately to function within the .framework of the political decisions in the matter. This decision is already there and I have made it amply clear.

Shrl Rem Barua: May I know if the attention of Government has been drawn to the opinion that some world scientists gave who say that in the course of another 'four or five years China would not only become a full-scale nuclear power possessing atom bombs but also would have perfected a delivery system capable or reaching the targets set even in the United States of America and U.K.; if so, may I know whether the Government 'have ascertained the depth and dimension of the problem and the situation and also formulated certain long-term measures against this threat poised against our security?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Naturally. Sir, this question of the nuclear capabilities of China will have to be con-
stanllv considered. I gave that answc", that this will be kept under constant review. But the answer to that matter will have to be, certainly. found in the political policy of the Govemment~

Sbri Hem Barna: Sir. I just wanted to know whether in the light of this opinion expressed by world scientists the Government have formUlated or have envisaged any 10ng-
term measures? He has been all along dealing with the immediate thrcat. I am interested in the future threat also.

lihrl Y. B. Chavan: As I said, my immediate concern is the Immediate threat. For that matter. I have Idven' the answer. About the long-term threat, certainly it will have to be considered in terms Of the political policy. and that politieal poliry of the Government has been made very clear.
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~t ?
Sbrl Y. B. Chavan: Naturally, the

Defence Minister will be bound down by the general policies ot the Government in the matter.
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I Sbri M. L. DwlvedJ:
Sbrl B. S. Tlwary:
8hri 8. C. SamaIlta:

I Sbri J. B. SiDI'b:
L Sbrlmatl Benu Cbakravartty:

Will the Minister of External Affair!! be pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverlrment have any propolal under consideration to reorganise and strengthen India's Foreign Service; and

(b) if so, the salient features thereof?

The Minister of State in the MInlstry of External Mairs (Shrimati Lakshml Menon): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shrl Prabhat Kar: So far as the Foreign Service ia concerned we havo found that it i8 not properly utilised.
It has failed to place the foreign policy and viewpoint uf ollr Government before the other countries with the result that we are losing our friends. In that context, may I know the reason -for the Government not reorganising the Foreign Set vice'?

Shrimatl LUsbmi Menolt; Because, Government did not think it necessary to take up thiR question of reorganisation at the present moment.

Sbrl Kapur Singh: May I know whether it is still necessal'y to possess a pretty wife to ente!' into and advance in the Foreign Service?
This policy was announced on the floor of the House bv the hte Prime
Minister.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Kapur Singh ':Ind myself would be preciuded from entering this Service.

Shrl KaPUr Singh: May I know whether it is still 3 necessary pre-requisite for entry intI) and advancement in _. the Foreign Service?

Shrbnatl Laksbml Menon: It has neYC'r been.

Mr. SPellker: The late Prime Minister has mentioned that.

Shrl Kapur Slnch: Is she repudiating the loate Prime Minister? I want my son to enter the Foreign Service.
So, I want to have this informatlon.

Mr. Speaker: He mu~t be having II beautiful wife. So, he 15 not predud-
ed.

Shrl Alvares: Is it not a fact that all wives are pretty to their husbands?

Aft hon. Member: Question.

Mr. Speaker: It is not for the External Affairs Ministr:r to decid~ thRt question.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Is it a fact that one of the conditions lOT selection of candidates for the IFS ].s that he should not have mOTp, than three children on 1-8-1956? Why was that condition imposed? Why should you prevent efficient $nd capable candidates entering the service if they have more than three children?

Shrlmatl Lakllhml Menon: As far as recruitment is concerned, it is based on the results of the comt>1ned Indian Administrative Service aud Foreign Service examination and interview.
Thi.; rule was enforced when IFS-B was introduced. When an officer is posted abroad, Government is bound to give them various allowances for their children. Therefore, Ihis limit was imposed on the number of children for which Government will be responsible, in "30 far as payment of ollowance is concerned.

Mr.Speak.er: Governmeni can say that only three children will be entitled to those allowances. Why should they haVe this condition?

Shrtmati Lakshml Menon: There is no restriction.

Shrl P. B. Chakraverti: May I know whether Government hav~ received a deputation of members of the Indian Foreign Service complaining against the appointment of retired ICS oftl-
eel'S and politicians and. if 80, what action has been taken on that representation?

Sbrlmati Lak8bm1 l\tcnon: There was no protest or any kmd of complaint about the appointment of men from the public service in the Foreign
Service.

Sbri Sham La! Saraf: As it is said that there is no re-organisation in view at the moment, may I know what steps have been taken to see thn: the entire service is geared up and conditioned to meet the 'IitueUon which they have to face while serving in diplomatic service?

Sbrimatl LabbmJ MenOD: The recruitment and training of this service is based on that.

Sbri Nath Pai: Is it true that ol late discipline in the External Affairs Ministry or Foreign Service has been so loose that mand'3tes issued by the Ministry are hardly responded to, listened to or obeY.:!d by the oMcers and may I know whether Government's attention has been drawn to disturbl.ng I'eports about one cMrge D'affaires and PRO, both of whom are supposed to have defied the orders one for transfer and unother for recall to Delhi . . .

Mr •. Speaker: He put that qu!!sUon earUer a180. This relates to the reorganisation of service.

Shri Hath Pal: Re-organisation with a view to what? For enforcing discipline and ensuring higher standsrds.

Mr. Speaker: That could be .tretch-
ing it too far.

Sbrl HaUl Pal: That would be putting too narrow a construction.

Shri Nath Pal: I am sayln, that. there are reports. They llIay be correct or wrong.

Sbri Swaraa SiDcb: As regards any question about -the individual officen.
I would be reluctant to give a reply unless I have looked into the details.
But I would like to aasure this honourable House that there is no such thing as indiscipline. There mey b~
individual case. which are not to our' liking. But there should be no feeling that there is no discipline or that there is a tendency fOr indiscipline.

Shri Hem Barua: Individual cases affect the services' ... (Inter1'Uption).

Mr. Speaker: I have not called Mr.
Hem Barua. .

Sbri Basappa: For historical rca, sons, our Mission in London may be bigger than .some of the Missions in European countries. But now in the case of ~ome ot the other countries like Germany, France and Italy, are We thinking of improving our Missions in those countries and are we also thinking of recalling some of them and sending bett~r -men there?

Shrimati Lakabmi MeDon: It is true, for historical reasonR, oUr MissiOn in London is bigger than many other Missions. If the han. Member roes through one of the answers ,iven earlier, he will see how the number is being gradually reduced.

Shrimatl SavAtri Nlpm: In view ot the fact that the majority of Information Officers are being lIelected from amongst I.A.S. and U'.S., the standerd of the Tnformation Service is very low. What action iI going to be taken to reorganise the Information service by selecting the Information Oftlcers from amongst tlte experienced people?

Mr. Speaker: He has uked question earlier al8o.

Mr. Speaker: No reorganisatiOn of that the Information Service is· contemplated. '-
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8hrimati Savltrl Hiram: This is regarding the reorganisation of the 1.F.S. Service. The persons are selected from that service. That is why I as-Ired this question.

Shrl Kapur Sialb: The standard is very low.

Shrlmati Lakshml Menon: The as-
iumptlon is wrong.

Shri Darish CbaDdra Mathlll': Is it not a fact that our foreign Mislions are categorised in a nlanner that sen-
lor officers go only to place~ where comforts are provided and that they would refuse to gO to places like Indonesia and Burmoa with the result that these posts htdve to be kept vacant for a long time? May I know whether Government is taking any steps to so organiSe Ministry that it is the country's interest and not the officers' personal comfort that is made the guiding factor?

Sbrlmatl LaksJunl Menun: It is not true, because we have got u senior Ofticer in Indonesia at the nloment and these posts are not lying vacant . . .

8br1 Harlsh Chandra Mathur: Is it not a fact that our foreign Missions.

8hrt Nath Pal: Mr. Sp~aker, normally, your protection should be available to us and not to the Government. It is her duty to defend the Government but it is far mON neces-
aary to defend the vital interests of the country. Is it not a fact that nobody wants to go to Rangoon, nobody wants to go to Colombo, nobody wRnts to go to Guine~-because the stotus is not decided ...

8hri Barish CbPdra Mathur: Our foreign Missiona are categorised.
There J8 category 'A' where the best comforts are available; then, there are category 'D' and category ·C'. There are places wl}ere our ·interests are more viml cO'ming !is category 'C' and category 'D'. The senior-most ofti-ClE'rs are not prepared to go there.
May I know whetheor that is not a fact? No answer has been given to this. I want to know whether we are reorganising OUr Missions in a manner that the interests "f the country are, paramount ond 110t the comforts of the officers.

8hri Swaran Singh: 1 agree with the presumption upon which this question proceeds. It is not the comforts that should be available but it is the interests of our country in relation to that country which should be the guiding factor. It is true that there is categorisation of these places. But I would like to infonn the House that thet is with a view to effect transfers so that certain place where there are some discomforts might be in one class and the person can also naturally say that he should not, one after the other, get stations where there might be physical discomforts or greater hardship of service. But I a,gree that in these matters the interests of the country shOUld predominate, and that will be the guidin, factor in ftlllng up these postll.

8hrl Shlnkre: Is there any plan or idea before Government to reorgani.e the very Ministry of External Affairs as a first step towards the reorgani. sation of the Indian Foreign Service?

Mr. Speaker: The main question ia only in regard to the Indian Foreign
Service.

Sbri H. N. Makerjee: May I know whether Government have discovered that many of our comparatively better men do not like to go to countriet where conditions are not particular17 comfortable and those countries are really countries which could be properly friendly with us? Have Government discovered this unwillingne ..
on the part of the majority of our comparatively good Ambassador. ,to go to the comparatively uncomfortable countries, and if BO, what atep. are being taken in that direction?

8hrl S.aran 8ingh: I would not accept that our better types of Amba-
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, .. don do not want ~ go to countries lwhere there are discomforts although
. those countriet may be triendly with
. us. That type of AmbaSlador cannot
. be regarded as a better type of

AmbaB88dor, who would not like to go to a place where the interests of the country demand that he .hould
., but where beeause of physical dls-
-eomforta ete. he is reluctant to go.
"".ftlerefore, there is no such thin, .a 'What the hon. Member has .u,geated.
I do not accept that suggestion at all.

Sbri Tridlb Kamar Chaaduri: May
1 know whether this categorisation and other things are responsible tor lleeping some of the vital Embassies
]ike those in Colombo unmanned till now and for a pretty long period?
What is the special reason for it?

SbriSwaran SInP: That is not correct. In regard to Colombo I have vied to explain the position in answer
1.0 questions. There is no such general thing in relation to the posting in Colombo.

"" ~ ~ : If1.f1 ~ ~
.1fi\ft ~ ~ ri «1f6f~f\:(ij9t IfI1 "(f,"
.~ m: ~ ~ ~ t Ai 'tift" ~ it
Q F6c:«l?t~~ ~ ~ t eft ~ ~
~ mR ~ fi\4Fefiifll'ot ~
~ t ~ "" IIiT ;;it ~ ~
~\VflliTq~1ITU ~t I
~ F .. \4fe++tlli'i IIiT "(A;;T iti fttit
~.n~~tl

--'~ tq : if en '1IiT( ~­
~ t m if 1IiT.{ F.\4fbc6if1/ili
·t I F,\4fet'CfMi'i 1ITo11ftq ~ iti
fur it t m q ~ iJICIR ~ {{ tt
..m~1

PeaIIo ... 01 Deceased 10141 ..
+ f Sbrl P. C. BoraoaIl:

Sbrl •. It. Cbakravertl
.stt. ~ Shrl It. 8. Pandey: lAri UllEe,.:

Sbri Badhelal V,. .. : . ,
Will the J4lnister 01 Delaee be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it II a faet that in a
.large number of calel the question relating to the pensions of the milit817 personnel killed dunn, the. last Chinese invasion has not been decided so tar;

(b) if so, the number of BUCb-
cases;

(e) the number of ease. where question relafing to the payment of areal's of sal aria and allowances of such deceued personnel still remains to be decided; ana

(d) the reasons 'for the delay?

fte npa'y MIaIster .. the MIDII-try 01 Defence (Dr. D. S. Raja): Cal and Cb). No, Sir. The number of such cales is small, being only 271 out of over 3,000 ca.... Even in these
ca.es, a pending enquiry award (equal to the family pm.ion plus children', allowance. normally admissible) is already in issue, except in three ealel in which the heirs nominated for familv pension have milrated to Pakistan.

(c) 73 cases.

Cd) A Swtement is laid on the Table of the Lok SabhL

The delay in decidinr the outs.nding pension cases i. mostly due to want of reports from civil authoritietr after necessary investigation., as to whether tIle claimants satisfy the condition. prescribed tor the lrant of famUy pension. Such Inve.tigation Is necessary, under the rule.; but u this has led to delays in ftnalising pension cases, Government have recently modified the procedure in this re.ar(1. Under the modifted procedure, no· civil investigation Js necessary; and pension will be .anetioned
:In the basis of claim forms completed by the eligible heirs and attested by cttrtain local authorities. Thl. modifted procedure .111a1lo be adop.

